














PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondent has the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in
accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2014). If Respondent elects to contest
this Administrative Citation, then Respondent shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a
Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the lllinois
Pollution Control Board, State of lllinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, lllinois
60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
Hllinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within
thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the lilinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondent.
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Lisa Bonnett, Director
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzeimann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
Hllinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544












Lpc# 0238000003
Inspection Date: 10/27/14
Deposition of: (i) General Construction or Demolition Debris as defined in Section
(7) 3.160(a); or (i) Clean Construction or Demolition Debris as defined in Section 3.160(b)
9. | 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL.:
(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire D
(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire D
10. | 55(k) NO PERSON SHALL:
1) Cause or Allow Water to Accumulate in Used or Waste Tires D
Transport Used or Waste Tires in Violation of the Registration and Placarding D
4) Reguirements
35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
SUBTITLE G
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND D
11. | 812.101(a) | OPERATE A LANDFILL
12. | 722111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION D
13. | 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION ]
ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT
A WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND ]
14. | 809.302(a) | PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST
FAILURE TO FILE AN INITIAL FACLITY REPORT WITH THE AGENCY TO
PROVIDE INFORMATION CONCERNING LOCATION AND DISPOSAL PRACTICES ]
15. | 815.201 OF THE FACILITY.
OTHER REQUIREMENTS
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (_]) PCB; (C]y CIRCUIT COURT ]
16. CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:
17. | OTHER: ]

Informational Notes

1. [lllinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 1LCS 5/4.
2. llinois Pollution Control Board: 35 Ilil. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
3.  Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal

conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency's statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes and

regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2. above.

4. The provisions of subsec
shall be enforceable either by administrative citat

ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).
6. Items marked with an "NE" were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised 10/20/2009

(Open Dump - 2)

tion (p) of Section 21 and subsection (k) of Section 55 of the [lllinois] Environmental Protection Act
on under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.
5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [llfinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415




llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land ¢ Field Operations Sectione Champaign

LPC#0238000003--Clark County
Marshall/Clark County Roll-off

FOS File KRECEIVE

October 27, 2014 Inspection
Inspector: Dustin Burger NOV § 5 2014

Complaint No. C15-050-CH
IEPA/BOL

Narrative Inspection Report

I conducted an open dump complaint inspection at the above referenced facility on October 27,
2014. The inspection lasted from approximately 11:15 until 11:30 A.M. This inspection was
conducted to determine the regulatory status and evaluate compliance with the Environmental
Protection Act (Act) and Title 35 Illinois Administrative Code, Subtitle G: Land Pollution
(Regulations). Nineteen photos and no samples were taken. The weather was mostly cloudy with
a moderate south wind and temperatures in the 50s.

Background & Initial Inspection

[EPA HQ received a complaint via email alleging Clark County Roll-off, located at 18801 East
1150™ Road, Marshall, IL, was collecting trash on its regular routes and dumping the refuse on
the ground before reloading into trucks to go to the landfill.

The site is located several miles south of Marshall and a quarter mile east of Route 1. The
property consists of a residence and small garage.

An inspection on March 18, 2014 found a very large pile of waste dumped on the property. Most
of the material consisted of demolition debris. I observed large amounts of lumber, drywall,
shingles, carpet, insulation, furniture, plumbing fixtures, mattresses, and televisions dumped on
the ground. North of the main dump area I noted a burn area with what appeared to be burned
shingles.

I spoke with the owner, Todd Brashear, during the first inspection. He said he didn’t realize
dumping the material and reloading it required a permit from the Agency, and promised to the
remove the waste to a landfill. An ACWN was issued on 3/26/14 with a clean up deadline of
June 15, 2014.

A reinspection on May 8, 2014 found the waste had been removed and the site had returned to
compliance.



LPC#0238000003--Clark County
Marshall/Clark County Roll-off

Current Inspection

 received another complaint against Clark County Roll-off on October 24,2014, The
complainant said Mr. Brashear was again dumping waste at his property from his hauling
business.

[ conducted another inspection at the property the following Monday at 11:15 AM. AsI
approached the house, I could see a pile of what looked like demolition debris from the road
(photo 1). T drove down the long drive and knocked on the door. No one answered, so [ walked
out to the pile of refuse located in the northeast corner of the yard. I observed approximately 4
cubic yards of shingles dumped west of the main pile (photos 2-3). The main pile of waste
consisted of what looked like four distinct 30-yard roll-off-sized piles of demolition debris. The
piles contained wood, plastic flower pots, an appliance, cardboard, drywall, cardboard, cloth, a
small mattress, pallets, carpet and padding, and insulation (photos 3-10)

Back at the area [ had previously seen waste north of the house, 1 noted a light yellow, sand-like
substance had been dumped and spread on the ground near a full roll-off box (photo 11). An
empty bag nearby was labeled “Grit 0’ cobs.” From the information on the bag, it appeared as if
the material was a blasting media made from corn cobs. [ deduced from the bag and looking at
the light yellow substance on the ground, that it was likely waste generated from the use of the
material in the bag. If this is the case, then the material would be considered an industrial process
waste and would be regulated as a special waste unless it was certified by the generator as a non-
special waste.

Just north of the cob blasting material I found another pile of waste shingles covered by a tarp.

Regulatory Status

This site is regulated as an unpermitted waste transfer station and an open dump. Large amounts
of general construction and demolition debris have been dumped onto the ground.

Apparent violations observed during this inspection:

Environmental Protection Act. 415 ILCS 5/1 et. seq. (formerly I1l. Rev. Stat. Ch. 111 1/2, 1001
et. seq.) {hereinafter called the "Act"}

1. Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow the open dumping
of any waste.

13
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(93]

A violation of Section 21(a) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(a)) is alleged for the following reason: Wastes were observed open dumped at this
site.

2. Pursuant to Section 21(d)(1) of the Act , in relevant part, no person shall conduct any
waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation without a permit granted by
the Agency or in violation of any conditions imposed by such permit, including periodic
reports and full access to adequate records and the mspection of facilities, as may be
necessary to assure compliance with this Act and with regulations and standards adopted
there under.

A violation of Section 21(d)(1) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(1)) is alleged for the following reason: A waste storage and waste disposal
operation is being conducted without a permit.

3. Pursuant to Section 21(d)(2) of the Act, no person shall conduct any waste-storage,
Wwaste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation in violation of any regulations or standards
adopted by the Board under this Act.

A violation of Section 21(d)(2) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(2)) is alleged for the following reason: A waste storage and waste disposal
operation is being conducted in violation of the Act and Regulations

4. Pursuant to Section 21(e) of the Act, no person shall dispose, treat, store or
abandon any waste, or transport any waste into this State for disposal, treatment, storage
or abandonment, except at a site or facility which meets the requirements of this Act and
of regulations and standards there under.

A violation of Section 21(e) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act (4151ILCS
5/21(e)) is alleged for the following reason: A waste storage and waste disposal operation
is being conducted that does not meet the requirements of the Act or Regulations.

5. Pursuant to Section 21(p) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act (415
ILCS 5/21(p)), no person shall, in violation of subdivision (a) of this Section[21], cause
or allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in

litter;

scavenging;

open burning;

deposition of waste in standing or flowing waters;

.[.\.UJ!\)»—‘
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5.  proliferation of disease vectors;
6. standing or flowing liquid discharge from the dump site; or

7. deposition of:
(1) general construction or demolition debris as defined

in Section 3.160(a) of this Act; or
(i1) clean construction or demolition debris as defined
in Section 3.160(b) of this Act.

The prohibitions specified in this subsection (p) shall be enforceable by the Agency either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of this Act or as otherwise provided by this
Act. The specific prohibitions in this subsection do not limit the power of the Board to
establish regulations or standards applicable to open dumping.

8. A violation of Section 21(p) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(p)) is alleged for the following reasons: Waste was observed open dumped
resulting in: 21(p)(1) Litter and 21(p)(7) deposition of general and clean construction
and demolition debris

0. Pursuant to Section 812.101(a), all persons, except those specifically exempted by Section
21(d) of the Environmental Protection Act (Act) (T1L Rev. Stat. 1991, ch. 111 1/2, par.
1021(d)) [415 ILCS 5/21(d)] shall submit to the Agency an application for a permit to
develop and operate a landfill. The applications must contain the information required by

this Subpart and by Section 39(a) of the Act, except as otherwise provided in 35 Ill. Adm.
Code 817.

A violation of 35 I1l. Adm. Code 812.101(a) is alleged for the following reason: Wastes
were disposed at this site without a permit to develop a landfill.
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